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Abstract. The article is devoted to the issue of the state of water
usage in the Kaluga region. It was found that in the long-term context,
freshwater intake is 79 % of the total intake amount. It can be noted that
the  dynamics  of  total  water  usage  for  th
decrease. The decrease in water usage in 2020 is 77.3 % of the total
amount of water withdrawn in 2010. Dynamic indicators describing
trends in the rate of decrease in water usage are calculated.
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2010 161,90 100 100
2011 157,12 -4,78 -4,78 97,0 97,0 -3,0 -3,0 1 619
2012 152,127 -9,77 -4,993 94,0 96,8 -6,0 -3,2 1 571,2
2013 149,12 -12,78 -3,007 92,1 98,0 -7,9 -2,0 1 521,27
2014 143,75 -18,15 -5,37 88,8 96,4 -11,2 -3,6 1 491,2
2015 139,23 -22,67 -4,52 86,0 96,9 -14,0 -3,1 1 437,5
2016 131,94 -29,96 -7,29 81,5 94,8 -18,5 -5,2 1 392,3
2017 138,10 -23,80 6,16 85,3 104,7 -14,7 4,7 1 319,4
2018 129,65 -32,25 -8,45 80,1 93,9 -19,9 -6,1 1 381
2019 125,41 -36,49 -4,24 77,5 96,7 -22,5 -3,3 1 296,5
2020 125,11 -36,79 -0,3 77,3 99,8 -22,7 -0,2 1 254,1
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